CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL

Model:
CR1000 B
CR1000 B XL

Part List English

28-11-2014

©Nilfisk



Table of Contents
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL

Access panels

Battery rollout

Brake assembly

Decals

Drive wheel assembly

Dyst control -1

Dust control - 2

Forward /reverse assembly

Front cover and latches

Front wheel assembly

Hopper assembly

Horn assembly

Hydraulic connection diagram
Hydraulics - low dump cylinder
Hydraulics - main broom motor
Hydraulics - rear squeegee lift cylinder
Hydraulics - scrub deck lift cylinder (CR 1000)

Hydraulics - scrub deck lift cylinder (CR 1000 XL)

Hydraulics - steering cylinder and pump
Hydraulic system

Instrument panel

Main broom lift

Main broom

Main frame, broom baffle and flaps - 1
Main frame, broom baffle and flaps - 2
Power panel

Power steering

Rear squeegee (CR 1000)

Rear squeegee (CR 1000 XL)

Recovery tank

Scrub deck (CR 1000)

Scrub deck lift (CR 1000)

Scrub deck solution feed hoses (CR 1000)
Scrub deck and lift - 1(CR 1000 XL)
Scrub deck and lift - 2 (CR 1000 XL)
Scrub deck solution feed hoses (CR 1000 XL)
Seat assembly

Side broom

Side broom - 2

©O© N 01 W

11
13
15
17
19
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
37
39
41
43
45
47
49
51
53
55
57
59
61
63
65
67
69
71
73
75
77
79



Table of Contents

CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL
Side squeegee (CR 1000) 81
Side squeegee (CR 1000 XL) 83
Solution control 85
Solution tank 87
Squeegee lift 89
Swing squeegee support 91
Vacuum manifold assembly 93
Options 95
Back-up alarm 97
Battery cart 99
Battery stand 101
ESP recovery 103
ESP recovery dimensions 105
Extended bumpers 107
Fire extinguisher 109
Light package 111
Overhead guard assembly 113
Seat belt assembly 115
Spray and vac wand - 1 117
Spray and vac wand - 2 119
Spray and vac wand - 3 121
Squeegee wand 123
Warning light without OHG 125
Warning light with OHG 127
RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS KITS 129
Broom selector guide -1 131
Broom selector guide 2 133
RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS 135

56381488 - Foot Pedal Service Kit 140



Access panels
CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR10003

3




Access panels
CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR10003

4

Pos

Part no. Qty Description

56515803 2 COVER STEERING ACCESS

2-00-00011 4 10-24 X .500 FHM SCREW ZN




Battery rollout
CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL

28-11-2014

Part List ID

CR10005

5

DETAIL C g

M= —T = o —A=0O =™

BATTERY COMPARTMENT

TOP VIEW




Battery rollout

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR10005
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 6
Pos Part no. Qty Description
1 2-00-00405 31 WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
2 2-00-03306 17 BRG. SCHATZ-BR-9921. MAX
3 2-00-01254 11 SCREW HHC
4 2-00-01778 3 SCREW-HHC .50-13 X 2.00
5 2-00-04936 14 NUT-1/2-13 STEEL ELASTIC
6 7-57-05063 1 PIVOT-BATTERY BAR
7 7-05-07179 1 BAR-BATTERY
8 2-00-00233 4 SCREW 3/8 (V34 ADAPT)
9 2-95-04182 4 NUT. STOP. .375-16. CAD P
10 2-00-00644 2 FIBRE INSERT NUT (ADAPT V 34)
11 2-00-02708 2 SCREW HHM (ADAPT V34)
12 7-78-05029 1 STOP-BATTERY
13 7-51-05017 1 PAN-BATTERY SMART/7730
14 7-75-01199 1 SPACER-BATTERY STOP




28-11-2014

Brake assembly

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 7




Brake assembly

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR10007
CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 8
Pos Part no. Description

1 7-55-00033 BRAKE SHAFT WELDMENT

2 56515800 BRACKET BRAKE PIVOT

3 56515799 WELDMENT BRAKE PEDAL

4 8-14-01006 CLEVIS

5 2-00-04909 YOLK PIN ASSY

6 2-95-01999 NUT HEX 1/4-28

7 7-66-00192 ROD BRAKE LINK SMART

8 7-76-00051 SPRING

9 2-00-00641 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
10 2-00-00594 HEX NUT
11 2-00-00205 SCREW HHC (V34 ADAPT)
12 7-08-02008 BRAKE CALIPER
13 2-00-01255 SCREW HHC
14 2-00-00409 Flat washer
15 2-00-00644 FIBRE INSERT NUT (ADAPT V 34)
16 56515798 ARM PARKING BRAKE PEDAL
17 2-00-03702 WSHR. .625 X .281 X .063.
18 8-09-01069 BUSHING
19 7-76-00013 SPRING
20 2-00-04966 SCREW-HHM .25-20X1.50 STAINLES
21 2-00-03635 PIN-ROLL.25X1.25
22 56515797 CLIP BRAKE PARKING
23 2-00-00220 SCREW
24 2-00-05455 5/16-18 x 1/2 SHLDR.SCREW STL
25 2-00-00410 WSHR FL .875X.375X.063 ST
26 7-42-05184 LINK BRAKE
27 2-00-05503 FITTING




28-11-2014

Part List ID

CR10009

Decals
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL




Decals

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR10009
CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 10
Pos Part no. Description
1 8-18-00513 DECAL-7730 INSTRUMENT PANEL
2 7-18-00327 DECAL-IGNITION SWITCH
3 8-18-00492 DECAL-HORN SWITCH ADHESIVE
4 8-18-00496 DECAL-OPEN FOR DRAIN HOSE
5 8-50-05022 PAD-FOOT
6 56016163 DECAL NO STEP
7 56515793 DECAL CR 1000
8 56016731 DECAL,NILFISK
10 56015428 DECAL,WARNING HOPPE
11 56015425 DECAL,WARNING BROOM
12 56030080 Decal Hands Clear
13 56015426 DECAL,WARNING FAN
14 56015424 DECAL,WARNING HYDRA
15 56015370 Decal
16 56025496 DECAL CAUTION
17 56014601 DECAL, CAUTION
18 56015427 DECAL,WARNING TIP O
19 56515823 PLATE LIGHT COVER
20 2-00-03063 SCREW THM 10 24 X .75 ZN
21 2-00-01246 FIBRE INSERT NUT




28-11-2014

Drive wheel assembly

CR 1000 / CR 1000 XL T

GREASE



28-11-2014

Drive wheel assembly

CR100011
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL -
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0 0795-174 1 7730 TRACTION DRIVE HARNESS Not shown
1 7-30-08015 1 GUIDE
2 8-75-01163 2 SPACER
3 7-17-05010-1 1 CYLINDER STEERING
4 2-00-00591 1 NUT
5 7-62-00006 1 RACK REAR WHEEL
6 2-00-02079 2 BEARING
7 7-81-00263 1 SUPPORT WHEEL
8 8-75-01136 2 THRUST WASHER
9 2-00-05024 1 WASHER. FLAT. 2 X 1.06. .
10 2-00-05026 1 NUT 1/4 SLOTTED
11 8-55-08131 1 PIVOT PIN REAR WHEEL
12 7-13-07176 1 CLAMP PIVOT PIN
13 2-00-00530 5 LOCK WASHER (ADAPT V34)
14 2-00-00208 2 SCREW (ADAPT V34)
15 2-00-03335 2 VIS
16 2-00-02436 1 COTITER PIN
17 2-00-02557 1 FTG-GRS ALEMITE-1613-B-.125
18 2-00-02708 3 SCREW HHM (ADAPT V34)
19 2-00-00522 1 LOCK WASHER
20 2-00-05341 1 SCREW-HHC .75-10 X 2.00 G
21 2-00-00566 1 54000A-5
22 0785-092 1 WHEEL DRIVE 7730
22 56410181 1 BRUSH M19 6X28X30,5 Carbon Brush
22 7-85-06018 1 TIRE/COVER RING-DRIVE WHEEL Senvice: Tire only
23 2-00-05922 4 SCREW HHC M10 X 1.5 X 30MM LG
24 2-00-05042 4 LK WASH HELICAL SPR M10 MEDIUM
25 2-00-04564 3 CABLE CLAMP
26 2-00-03702 3 WSHR. .625 X .281 X .063.
27 2-00-00219 3 SCREW HHC
28 7-08-01148 1 BRKT-HARNESS MTG.
29 2-00-00518 2 LOCK WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
30 2-00-00641 2 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
31 2-00-00221 2 SCREW HHC
32 7-11-00048 1 CAP PLASTIC - HEXNUT COV




DySt COﬂtl’Ol = 1 Part List ID

‘ 28-11-2014

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 3

—e= = .50, 12 9]

BETWEEN MOTOR
FACE AND WEGHT

SHAKER MOTOR
%1 PLATE AND ARM

SHAKER MOTOR AND
WEIGHT INSTALLATION

NOTE: LOCTITE 242 ALL
SET SCREWS

SEALASTIC BOTH
ENDS



Dyst control - 1

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100013
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 7
Pos Part no. Qty Description
1 56515763 1 WELDMENT-MANIFOLD IMPELLOR
2 56515762 1 BRACKET IMPELLOR GUARD
3 2-00-00213 4 SCREW
4 2-00-00644 4 FIBRE INSERT NUT (ADAPT V 34)
5 0882-062 1 MOTOR IMPELLOR
6 2-00-00518 4 LOCK WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
7 2-00-00221 4  SCREW HHC
8 8-23-00013 1 IMPELLOR
9 2-00-00263 2 SET SCREW
10 8-55-08114 1 PIN SHAKER PIVOT
11 2-00-03589 4 COLLAR
12 56515761 1 PLATE SHAKER MOTOR
13 56515760 1 ARM SHAKER
14 2-00-03702 2 WSHR. .625 X .281 X .063.
15 2-00-00641 6 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
16 2-00-03575 6 BOLT-CARRIAGE. .25-20 X .
17 56515759 1 COVER SHAKER MOTOR
18 0860-624 1 FILTER SHAKER MTR ASSY
19 56515758 1  WEIGHT
20 2-00-00264 1 SETSCREW .25-20 X .31 REG FIN
21 8-29-00228 2 GASKET-IMP. MANIFOLD
22 8-29-00229 2 GASKET-IMP. MANIFOLD
23 56515757 1 SUPPORT PIVOT IMPELLER MAN.
24 2-00-02708 2 SCREW HHM (ADAPT V34)
25 2-00-00409 2 Flat washer
26 2-00-00644 2 FIBRE INSERT NUT (ADAPT V 34)




28-11-2014

15

Dust control - 2
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL

REF SHEET |

REF MAIN FRAME



Dust control - 2

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100015
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 6
Pos Part no. Qty Description
2 7-05-01004 1 BAFFLE FILTER
3 56515764 1 BRKT MANIFOLD PIVOT
4 2-00-00409 6 Flat washer
5 2-00-02708 8 SCREW HHM (ADAPT V34)
6 2-00-00644 12 FIBRE INSERT NUT (ADAPT V 34)
7 7-57-05061 1 PIVOT-IMPELLER MANIFOLD
8 2-00-00213 4 SCREW
9 8-24-04074-1 1 FILTER
9 8-24-04074-2 1 FILTER PANEL POLY MEDIA
10 8-80-05038 1 STUD MANIFOLD
11 7-39-00006 1 KNOB




28-11-2014

Part List ID

CR100017

17

Forward / reverse assembly

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL




Forward / reverse assembly

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100017
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 18
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0 56381488 1 SERVICE KIT FOOT PEDAL
1 56515766 1 PLATE FLOOR
2 56381484 1 FOOT PEDAL FWD/REV NOTE 1
3 2-00-00208 3 SCREW (ADAPT V34)
4 2-00-00644 3 FIBRE INSERT NUT (ADAPT V 34)
5 2-00-00518 3 LOCK WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
6 2-00-00221 3 SCREW HHC
7 2-00-05261 3 INSERT-1/4-20

NOTE 1: Drive Pedal Assembly 7-55-00038 has been replaced in production by 56381484. if you need to
replace 7-55-00038 please order Foot Pedal




28-11-2014

Front cover and latches

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL T

SECTION C-C
SCALE 0.125

.25 REF

.81 REF
LOCATE POSITION WITH
LATCH AND CUT OUT
NOTCH AS SHOWN THRU
INNER WALL ONLY

SECTION A-A

SCALE  0.250

KALL COMPENENTS ARE SYMMETRICALLY
ASSEMBLED FOR ITEM #4



Front cover and latches

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100019
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL )
Pos Part no. Qty Description
1 7-09-01057 2 BUSHING-LIFT-BRUSH
2 2-00-00409 10 Flat washer
3 56515787 1 PIVOT COVER R.H.
4 56515786 1 PIVOT COVER L.H.
5 56515785 2 DETENT COVER PIVOT
6 56515784 1 COVER HOPPER/BATTERY
7 2-00-03994 4 BOLT CARR..31-18 X 1.50 GR5 ZN
8 2-00-00644 4 FIBRE INSERT NUT (ADAPT V 34)
9 2-00-00530 8 LOCK WASHER (ADAPT V34)
10 2-00-00208 8 SCREW (ADAPT V34)
11 56515783 2 PLATE LIGHT COVER
12 7-41-00044 1 LATCH HOOD
13 7-75-01205 2 SPACER LATCH
14 7-31-06078 1 HANDLE COVER LATCH
15 2-00-00519 2 LOCKWASHER
16 2-00-00051 4 SCREW RHM 1/4 20x3/4
17 2-00-00641 4 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
18 7-76-00120 1 SPRING HOOD LATCH
19 2-00-03635 1 PIN-ROLL.25X1.25
20 2-00-02360 4 HEXNUT
21 7-08-01147 1 BRKT-LATCH SPRING
22 2-00-04794 1  WASHER
23 2-00-00426 1 WASHER
24 2-00-01246 1 FIBRE INSERT NUT
25 2-00-00056 2 SCREW 10-24




28-11-2014

Front wheel assembly

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL - 21




Front wheel assembly

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100021
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL R
Pos Part no. Qty Description

1 2-00-03797 2 WASHER - SEAL

2 2-00-00233 1 SCREW 3/8 (V34 ADAPT)

3 7-08-02007 1 DISC BRAKE

4 2-00-00776 2 COTITER PIN

5 2-00-03266 1  WSHR-FAN MOD 772

6 7-89-08044 2 MOLDED FRONT WHEEL 4000

7 7-33-09027 2 FRONT WHEEL HUB

8 2-00-03829 1 LOCK WASHER

9 2-00-00643 1 STOPNUT
10 8-23-03056 2 NUT-HEX-CASTLE 1.25-12
11 56009116 10 Lock Nut
12 2-00-03051 5 SCREW SCH CAP
13 8-80-05036 10 STUD 1/2-20x1.56
14 2-00-02079 2 BEARING
15 2-00-04621 4 cCcup
16 8-11-00030 2 CAP
17 2-00-04622 2 BEARING CONE
18 8-75-01136 2 THRUST WASHER
19 56416517 1 STRAP STATIC




Hopper assembly
CR 1000/CR 1000 XL

28-11-2014

Part List ID

CR100023

23

ADD WASHER
AS NEEDED

g )
Y
LUE #6000

2-PLACES




Hopper assembly

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100023
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL o
Pos Part no. Description

1 0782-130 ACTUATOR - DUMP DOOR (36V

2 7-03-04209 ARM HOPPER SAFETY SMART

3 2-00-00219 SCREW HHC

4 2-00-00221 SCREW HHC

5 7-13-07201 CLAMP-HOPPER

6 7-25-08092 HOPPER FLAP

7 2-00-00405 WASHER (V34 ADAPT)

8 7-29-00259 HOPPER GASKET

9 56515782 HOPPER POWER DUMP

10 2-00-04936 NUT-1/2-13 STEEL ELASTIC

11 2-00-00641 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)

12 2-95-04182 NUT. STOP. .375-16. CAD P

13 7-55-08167 PIN HOPPER SHEAR SMART 2000

14 2-00-03280 RING-RETAINING 50D WALDES

15 2-00-05424 SHLDR. SCREW 3/8-16 X 1/2 ZN

16 7-76-00121 SPRING HOPPER SAFETY SMART

17 7-82-00047 SWITCH-PROX LOW DUMP HOPP

18 2-00-03702 WSHR. .625 X .281 X .063.

19 2-00-00224 SCREW HHC
20 2-00-00247 SCREW-HHC .50-13 X 2.50 GR5 ZN




28-11-2014

25

Horn assembly

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL




Horn assembly

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100025
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 6
Pos Part no. Qty Description

1 8-32-09008 1 HORN
2 2-00-00409 2 Flat washer
3 2-00-00208 1 SCREW (ADAPT V34)
4 2-00-00644 1 FIBRE INSERT NUT (ADAPT V 34)

5 2-00-04873 1

CLAMP 1/2 CABLE




28-11-2014

Hydraulic connection diagram

CR 1000 / CR 1000 XL >

[-bU-UDU4Y KtF 7-17-05010-1 REF

0885-078 REF

T-17-07026 REF

ALL HOSES IN THE HOSE KIT (#0760-724)



Hydraulic connection diagram

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100027
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 8
Pos Part no. Description
1 7-33-02355 DRAIN HOSE
2 7-33-02573 HOSE HYD 445 STR 9/16 18
3 7-33-02574 HOSE HYD 4 45 STR 9/16 18
4 7-33-02575 HOSE HYD 445 STR 916 18
5 8-33-02188 HOSE-HYD ORS4 STR ENDS 24
6 7-33-02577 HOSE HYD 4 STR STR 9/16 18
7 7-33-02578 HOSE HYD 4 LONG 90 STR 9/16
8 7-33-02579 HOSE HYD 4 LONG 90 STR 9/16
9 7-33-02580 HOSE HYD 4 STR STR 9/16 18
10 7-33-02581 HOSE HYD 4 STR-STR 9/16-18
11 56109086 HOSE HYDRAULIC
12 56109087 HOSE HYDRAULIC
13 7-33-02446 HOSE HYD 12 ORS STR TO 90
14 7-33-02585 HOSE HYDd 6 STR 90 11/16 16
15 8-33-02193 HOSE-HYD ORS8 STR ENDS 18




. . 28-11-2014
Hydraulics - low dump cylinder

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 29

#8-33-02188 TO
PORT "BLT" ON HYD. MANIFOLD

| _
W#?-smzm T0

PORT "BLR"™ ON HYD. MANIFOLD

LOW DUMP HOPPER CYLINDER



Hydraulics - low dump cylinder
CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100028

30

Pos

Part no.

Qty Description

7-17-05022

1 CYLINDER BROOM LIFT

2-00-04892

2 HYD ADAPTER




28-11-2014

Hydraulics - main broom motor

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 31

#/1-33-02180 10
PORT "BRP" ON HYD. MANIFOLD

#7-33-02225 T0
PORT "BRT" ON HYD. MANIFOLD

MAITN BROOM MOTOR




28-11-2014

Hydraulics - main broom motor

CR100029
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 2
Pos Part no. Qty Description
1 0885-078 1 HYDRAULIC MOTOR (BROOM DR IVE)
2 2-00-04926 1 FITTTING 90dgr

3 2-00-04918 1 FITTING-STRAIGHT SAE6 TO ORS4




28-11-2014

Hydraulics - rear squeegee lift cylinder =%

CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 3

REAR SQUEEGEE LIFT CYLINDEI

$7-33-02578 TO
PORT "SLT" ON HYD. MANIFOLD

¥7-33-02579 T
PORT "SLR"™ ON HYD. MANIFOLD



Hydraulics - rear squeegee lift cylinder
CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100030

34

Pos

Part no.

Qty Description

7-17-05026

1 CYLINDER SQUEEGEE LIFT

2-00-04895

2 HYD. ADAPTER




28-11-2014

Hydraulics - scrub deck lift cylinder (CR 10C ks

CR100031

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL

35

40" SLKUD UELK LIFD CYLINUEK

#7-33-02581 TO
PORT "SDLT" ON HYD. MANIFOLD

#7-33-32580 TO
PORT "SDLR" ON HYD. MANIFOLD



Hydraulics - scrub deck lift cylinder (CR 100
CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100031

36

Pos Part no. Qty Description
1 7-17-05025 1 CYLINDER SCRUB DECK LIFT
2 7-27-07202 1 SCRUB DECK FRAME 40 SMART

2-00-04892 2 HYD ADAPTER




28-11-2014

Hydraulics - scrub deck lift cylinder (CR 1000 fme——

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 37

#7-33-02580 TO
PORT “SDLT" ON HYD. MANIFOLD

#8-33-02581 T0
PORT "SDLR" ON HYD., MANIFOLD

46" SCRUB DECK LIFT CYLINDER



Hydraulics - scrub deck lift cylinder (CR 1000
CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100032

38

Pos

Part no. Qty Description

7-17-05020 1 CYLINDER HOPPER DOOR

2-00-04892 2 HYD ADAPTER

56515765 1 BRUSH DECK SMART/7730 46IN




28-11-2014

Hydraulics - steering cylinder and pump s

CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 2

PORT "T" PORT R

PORT "P"

N
~
\-, "\
\ N
\ N
\,
\'_
\
\'_
\'.
\.
‘\.
\l+
‘h.
7-33-02573 TO :
PORT "L" ON STEERING PUMP /
/
- /-
7-33-02355 T g

PORT “R" ON STEERING PUMP




Hydraulics - steering cylinder and pump
CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100033

40

Pos Part no. Qty Description
1 7-60-05045 1 PUMP STEERING
1 7-70-00127 1 SEALKIT not shown
2 7-17-05010-1 1 CYLINDER STEERING
3 2-00-04895 2 HYD. ADAPTER




28-11-2014

Hydraulic system

CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 1

USE LOCTITE #567
FOR ALL PIPE FITTINGS




Hydraulic system

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100035
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL %
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0 7-06-05008 2 BLOCK FERRITE Not shown
1 7-83-04183 1 TANK HYDRAULIC
2 2-00-02474 1  PLUG-PIPE-GALV..50
3 7-11-00033 1 FILLER BREATHER
4 2-00-02848 3 SCREW
5 8-48-05033 1 SIGHT GLASS HYDRAULIC
6 8-24-04115 1 STRAINER - HYD RESERVOIR
7 8-50-05037 4 ISOLATOR PAD
8 7-60-05044 1 PUMP HYDRAULIC
9 7-88-00100 1 MANIFOLD
10 2-95-02517 1 NIPPLE
11 2-95-02541 1 BUSHING-GALV .75X.50
12 7-24-04013 1 FILTER ASSEMBLY
13 2-00-04918 8 FITTING-STRAIGHT SAE6 TO ORS4
14 2-00-05340 2 FITTING-HYD 40RS-6SAE
15 2-00-05914 1 FITTING 12 8 ORFS ORB
16 2-00-05435 2 HYD.FITTING 90DEG ELBOW 3/8 OD
17 2-00-05442 1 HYD. FITTING 3/80RS X 3/8 BOSS
18 2-00-05387 1 HYD. FTG-1 3/16-120RS TO 3/4-
19 2-00-05438 1 HYD.FITTING 3/4MP X 1/20RS
20 2-00-00530 4 LOCK WASHER (ADAPT V34)
21 2-00-00409 4 Flat washer
22 2-00-00585 4 HEXNUT
23 2-00-00644 6 FIBRE INSERT NUT (ADAPT V 34)
24 2-00-05924 2 CARRIAGE BOLT .31-18 X 5.0
25 2-00-00402 2 FLAT WASHER 40DX/64IDx3/3 2STL
26 2-00-03702 4 WSHR. .625 X .281 X .063.
27 2-00-00518 4 LOCK WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
28 2-00-02587 4 SCREW HHC




28-11-2014

Instrument panel

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 23

REF MACHINE HARNESS 0795-171



Instrument panel

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100037
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL )
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0 0795-171 1 HARNESS MACHINE Not shown
0 2-60-02272 1 3400 KEY
1 56515789 1 PANEL INSTRUMENT
2 8-18-00513 1 DECAL-7730 INSTRUMENT PANEL
3 8-82-00041 1 KEY SWITCH (IGNITION)
4 8-82-00030 1 SWITCH
5 0785-095 1 METER HOBBS
6 2-00-05904 1 SOLENOID CONTROL
7 7-64-00037 7 SOLID STATE MINI RELAY 36 V
8 2-00-05857 1 LIGHT HIGH RECOV/LOW SOLUTION
9 2-00-05858 1 LIGHT HOPPER OPEN
10 2-00-03061 2 SCREW. BR2C
1 2-00-05262 2 INSERT 10-24 THREAD
12 8-64-00007 5 CIRCUIT BREAKER 10 AMP
13 2-00-05869 3 EATON SWITCH GASKET
14 2-00-05868 3 EATON SWITCH PLATE PLUG
15 2-00-05827 2 SWITCH BODY HIGH CURRENT
16 2-00-05828 1 ROCKER SWITCH BODY HOPPER
17 2-00-05829 1 ROCKER SWITCH DUST CONT
18 2-00-05830 1 ROCKER SWITCH BODY SCRUB MODE
19 2-00-05831 1 ROCKER SWITCH BODY SQUEEGEE
20 8-64-00008 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER (CB-3/CB-
21 2-00-05834 1 FWD/REV SWITCH ACTUATOR
22 2-00-05850 1 ACTUATOR SCRUB MODE
23 2-00-05849 1 ACTUATOR SQUEEGEE
24 2-00-05852 1 ACTUATOR BROOM
25 2-00-05851 1 ACTUATOR DUST CONTROL
26 2-00-05853 1 ACTUATOR HOPPER
27 8-11-00044 6 BOOT
28 7-39-00028 1 KNOB-SOLUTION FLOW
29 2-00-00071 1 SCREW-RHM 10-24 X 1.25
30 8-64-00020 1 TIME DELAY RELAY
31 2-00-00426 1 WASHER
32 2-00-01246 1 FIBRE INSERT NUT
33 56515788 1 PANEL FWD/REV SWITCH
34 7-18-00327 1 DECAL-IGNITION SWITCH
35 2-00-05923 8 SCREW 8-32 X1/2 LG BHSC SS
36 2-00-05324 8 THREADED INSERT 8-32

7-18-00327




Main broom lift

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100039

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL

45

TIGHTEN NUT SO THAT ARM
PIVOTS FREELY BUT IS FIT UP
AGAINST BRACKET.

e P
s

(A
PR
\ N
’ , \ N\ )
r L " "y
\ S b
e A A‘\
; \ K iy
y . RAN \ W N
o L Y WA M ¥
. s i \ %
’ " A \ W\
// s ' 4 W N
t \ . v 3
A\ A K iy R
) N 'l kY A
f 3 by -
Sy A K R\ \ \
. \ ey i o

R —e
/ '//
/,:,:" ¢
prar iy
A .
B Py C
ey K P

~ ~ \'\\\U
S S \\
RS RN P
NN -
B 5 Sy, N e
P AR i L -
':" 4 Ny o T
NS -
(\‘ ~
> . Ty
B o 5 ;
-~ W By A
N, B Foa f y
= N E ” .t
N -
| | P
1 ‘ e
b N

)

‘-——--_.,_-;q;‘_«,

i

TIGHTEN BOLT SO THAT
CABLE END MOVES FREELY.

7
A

LOCTITE #262

=]

=

SCALE  0.250
ADJUST ARM
SET UP

ASSEMBLE TO
BOTTOM OF SLOT

ASSEMBLE TO
TOP OF SLOT




Main broom lift

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100039
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 76
Pos Part no. Description
1 7-08-01012 BRKT-MAIN/SIDE BRM ADJ SMART
2 7-03-04207 ARM MAIN-SIDE BROOM ADJ SMART
3 2-00-00196 BLT CAR 31 18 X1 GR 5 ZN
4 7-60-00160 PULLEY HOPPER DUMP
5 7-13-07130 CLIP CABLE RETAINER
6 2-00-00409 Flat washer
7 2-00-00644 FIBRE INSERT NUT (ADAPT V 34)
8 7-03-04191 ARM ASSEMBLY MAIN BROOM
9 7-23-03056 NUT-PUL-IDLER
10 7-39-00032 KNOB 5/16 X 2
11 2-00-00218 SCREW HHC (V34 ADAPT)
12 7-17-05022 CYLINDER BROOM LIFT
13 7-14-01022 CLEVIS-BROOM SMART
14 2-00-03702 WSHR. .625 X .281 X .063.
15 2-00-00205 SCREW HHC (V34 ADAPT)
16 2-00-00641 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
17 7-10-00041 CABLE-MAIN BROOM SMART
18 2-00-00221 SCREW HHC
19 2-00-05455 5/16-18 x 1/2 SHLDR.SCREW STL
20 2-00-02616 SCREW HHC
21 2-00-02312 WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
22 2-00-00596 NUT
23 2-00-00234 SCREW HHC
24 2-95-04182 NUT. STOP. .375-16. CAD P
25 2-00-05356 5/6 18*1.00 GRADE 8 HHCS
26 2-00-05473 SCREW 3/8 X1 SC. HD CAP




- 28-11-2014

Main broom
CR100041
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL i

LOOSEN WITH BROOM

DOWN AND RETIGHTEN FRONT OF
TO ALTER PATTERN MACmNE
END TO END

ITEM #7-08-00938 MUS’
ROTATE FREELY FOR
MAIN BROOM ASSEMBLY

OLLAR TO BE FLUSH
ITH END OF BROOM
OTOR SHAFT




Main broom

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100041
CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 28
Pos Part no. Description
1 7-03-04190 ARM MAIN BROOM SMART
2 2-00-00221 SCREW HHC
3 8-30-05112 GUARD THREAD
4 2-00-03306 BRG. SCHATZ-BR-9921. MAX
5 2-00-00641 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
6 8-75-01147 SPACER
7 2-00-03158 SPACER
8 8-33-09059 HUB DRIVE BROOM
9 2-00-02616 SCREW HHC
10 2-00-02312 WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
11 2-00-00596 NUT
12 7-08-00938 BRKT MAIN BROOM SMART
13 8-30-05116 GUARD THREAD PAINTED
14 8-33-05086 HOUSING
15 0885-078 HYDRAULIC MOTOR (BROOM DR IVE)
16 2-00-00518 LOCK WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
17 8-08-03141 PROEX AND WIRE (POLY & WI
18 2-00-00644 FIBRE INSERT NUT (ADAPT V 34)
19 25201B KNOB SQUEEGEE T
20 8-33-09062 HUB MAIN BROOM (WELDMENT)
21 2-00-00218 SCREW HHC (V34 ADAPT)
22 2-00-00263 SET SCREW
23 2-00-04750 SCREW
24 2-00-03829 LOCK WASHER




28-11-2014

Main frame, broom baffle and flaps -1 &=

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 49

EDGING
21,0 L6 X (1)

SET FLAPS WITHIN
0 - 1/8" FROM THE FLOOR

SET UP #4
AT THIS POSITION




Main frame, broom baffle and flaps - 1

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100043
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL =
Pos Part no. Qty Description
1 56515756 1 FRAME MAIN SC7730
2 7-66-05011-1 5 ENCORE R BUMPER ROLLER
3 7-32-00042 1 HINGE-MAIN BROOM BAFFLE
4 7-05-01003 1 BAFFLE MAIN BROOM ATS 40/46
5 7-13-07203 3 CLAMP MB CHAM REAR FLAP 40/46
6 7-25-08088 1 MAIN BROOM RIGHT FLAP
7 7-13-07207 1 CLAMP FLAP LEFT SMART
8 7-13-07206 1 CLAMP FLAP RH FRONT ATS 40/46
9 7-16-07418 1 COVER DUST ATS 40/46
10 7-70-05175 3 PIN ROLLER BUMPER
11 2-00-00540 8 RING RET EXT 5100 75.75D
12 7-70-05188 1 PIN ROLLER BUMP SB SMART
13 2-00-03940 10 SCREW-T/C-HH 10-24 X .50
14 2-00-00196 1 BLTCAR 3118 X1GR 52N
15 2-00-00409 1 Flat washer
16 2-00-00644 1 FIBRE INSERT NUT (ADAPT V 34)
19 7-25-08091 1 MAIN BROOM REAR FLAP
20 2-00-03575 5 BOLT-CARRIAGE. .25-20 X .
21 2-00-00641 10 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
22 7-29-00263 1 GASKET DUST CONTROL SMART
24 2-00-00221 5 SCREW HHC
25 2-00-00530 4 LOCK WASHER (ADAPT V34)
26 2-00-00208 4 SCREW (ADAPT V34)




28-11-2014

Main frame, broom baffle and flaps - 2 ===

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 51

EDGING
3.15 LG X (2)
.75 LG X (2)




Main frame, broom baffle and flaps - 2

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100045
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 0
Pos Part no. Qty Description
1 7-25-08089 1 MAIN BROOM LEFT FLAP
2 7-13-07204 1 CLAMP FLAP LEFT SMART
3 2-00-03940 6 SCREW-T/C-HH 10-24 X .50
4 7-32-00039 1 VARIABLE DUMP HOPPER HING E
5 56109302 1 PANEL BROOM DOOR
6 2-00-03750 1 BOLT CARR.38 16 X 1.50 GR ZN
7 2-00-03702 3 WSHR. .625 X .281 X .063.
8 2-00-00641 3 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
9 2-00-00409 6 Flat washer
10 2-00-00644 3 FIBRE INSERT NUT (ADAPT V 34)
11 2-00-00208 3 SCREW (ADAPT V34)
12 25201B 1 KNOB SQUEEGEE T
13 7-25-08090 1 MAIN BROOM DOOR FLAP
14 7-13-07205 1 FLAP MAIN BROOM PANEL
15 2-00-01676 1  WASHER
16 2-00-03575 3 BOLT-CARRIAGE. .25-20 X .




28-11-2014

Power panel

CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL =




Power panel

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100047
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 01
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0 56303555 1 CONNECTOR ASSEMBLY Not shown
1 7-52-00193 1 PANEL POWER
2 0795-173 1 HARNESS POWER PANEL BATT ERY
3 8-06-05004 4 FUSE HOLDER
4 2-00-00203 2 SCREW HHC
5 8-28-05019 1 FUSE. 70 AMP
6 8-28-05021 1 FUSE 120 AMP
7 2-00-03702 8 WSHR. .625 X .281 X .063.
8 2-00-00594 8 HEXNUT
9 2-00-00518 4 LOCK WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
10 2-00-02336 2 NUTHEXHVY SEMI FIN .25 20
11 2-00-04825 3 SOLENOID-RUN
12 2-00-00426 14 WASHER
13 2-00-01246 18 FIBRE INSERT NUT
14 2-00-00409 4 Flat washer
15 2-00-00644 4 FIBRE INSERT NUT (ADAPT V 34)
16 2-00-00208 2 SCREW (ADAPT V34)
17 7-16-07460 1 COVER POWER PANEL
18 7-16-07463 1 COVER POWER PANEL
19 2-00-03940 7 SCREW-T/C-HH 10-24 X .50
20 7-35-00023 1 INSULATION-POWER PANEL COVER
21 2-00-00039 8 SCREW-RHM 10-24 X 1.00 ZN
22 7-35-00024 1 INSULATION-POWER PANEL COVER
23 56303198 2 CONTACTOR 36V TYPE4
24 2-00-00049 10 SCREW
25 7-64-00032 2 CIRCUIT BREAKER 50
26 7-64-00025 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 25 AMP
27 56459369 3 BOOT,RESET BUTTON__E00586
28 0785-107 1 CONTROLLER TRACTION DRIVE SEETSB
29 2-00-00402 2 FLAT WASHER 40DX/64IDx3/3 2STL
30 2-00-04721 1 GROMMET




28-11-2014

Power steering

CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL =




28-11-2014

Power steering

CR100049
CR 1000 / CR 1000 XL =
Pos Part no. Qty Description
1 7-70-05207 1 SHAFT COLUMN TILT
2 56418460 1 STEERING WHEEL
3 7-16-07428 1 COVER-STEERING WHEEL
4 2-00-05433 1 NUTHEXM16XL.5 GR 10.9
5 56515790 1 COVER HYDRAULIC HOSE
6 962987 2 SCR 10-24X 3/8 PN*STTY
7 7-60-05045 1 PUMP STEERING
7 7-70-00127 1 SEALKIT Not shown
8 2-00-05901 4 SCW HSHC M10XL.25X25MM BL OX
9 2-00-05902 4 SCW HSHC MBX1X14 MM BL OX
10 2-00-02311 4 LK WSH MED SEC SPL ZN 7/16 BLT
11 2-00-04959 4 METRIC-NUT-HEX M10 X 1.25
12 7-31-06083 1 GRIP HANDLE 2.25 X 1.13




28-11-2014
Rear squeegee (CR 1000)
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL —

SCALE 0.250
CASTER SET-UP

DIMENSION
.06 REF - ADJUST

SET UP DIM, FOR

MAX PERFORMANCE
° %
X |

NOTE: KNOBS TO BE
HAND TIGHTEND ONLY

APPLY NEVER-SEIZ
T SUPPLIED TO THREADS

TH CASTER




Rear squeegee (CR 1000)

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100051
CR 1000 / CR 1000 XL =
Pos Part no. Description
1 2-00-05343 BOLT CARRIAGE .38-16X3.50 SSTL
2 2-00-00216 SCREW HHC
3 2-00-05344 HEX BOLT 5/16 18X1.75
4 7-75-01164 BUSHING SPACER
5 56304266 WHEEL, CASTER
6 56515831 CLAMP L.H. SQUEEGEE END
7 56515830 CLAMP R.H. SQUEEGEE END
8 7-20-06010 NEST ATS SQUEEGEE INLET D
9 56109704 KNOB
10 7-13-07156 CLAMP-NUT
11 2-00-02360 HEX NUT
12 2-00-00615 HEX NUT
13 2-00-04962 O-RING 4 ORS
14 2-00-03842 ROLL PIN 1/4 DIA X 1.00 LONG
15 56515818 KIT SIDE SQ 40&46 7730 CR 1000 NOTE 1
15 56515849 KIT SQ REAR SOFT PU 7730/CR100 NOTE1
16 7-75-01188 SPACER SQUEEGEE SMART 40
17 56515753 REAR SQUEEGEE WELDMENT
18 7-79-00101 CLAMP-REAR SQUEEGEE40
19 2-00-00402 FLAT WASHER 40DX/641Dx3/3 2STL
20 2-14-00184 WHEEL

NOTE 1: Squeegee Blade Kits include both front & rear squeegee blades.




28-11-2014

Rear squeegee (CR 1000 XL)

CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL =




28-11-2014

Rear squeegee (CR 1000 XL)

CR100053
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL =
Pos Part no. Description
1 7-75-01164 BUSHING SPACER
2 56304266 WHEEL, CASTER
3 7-13-07157 CLAMP END SQUEEGEE
4 7-13-07156 CLAMP-NUT
5 7-20-06010 NEST ATS SQUEEGEE INLET D
6 56109704 KNOB
7 2-00-04962 O-RING 4 ORS
8 56515818 KIT SIDE SQ 40&46 7730 CR 1000 NOTE1
8 56515849 KIT SQ REAR SOFT PU 7730/CR100 NOTE1
9 7-75-01169 RUBBER SQUEEGEE SPACER
10 2-00-05343 BOLT CARRIAGE .38-16X3.50 SSTL
11 56515804 SQUEEGEE WELDMENT
12 7-79-00088 STRAP SQUEEGEE CLAMP
13 2-14-00184 WHEEL
14 2-00-00216 SCREW HHC
15 2-00-00402 FLAT WASHER 40DX/641Dx3/3 2STL
16 2-00-02360 HEXNUT
17 2-00-05344 HEX BOLT 5/16 18X1.75

NOTE 1: Squeegee Blade Kits include both front & rear squeegee blades.




28-11-2014
Recovery tank

CR100055

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL

61

FLOAT SHOULD CLEAR
SUPPORT BOSS IN SWING

[1.0" FLOAT—
SET-UP DIM 4

$242 LOCTITE
IN TANK INSERT

3 oo APPLY RITE-LOK




Recovery tank

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100055
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 02
Pos Part no. Description
1 56515769 TANK RECOVERY
2 7-33-02590 HOSE-DRAIN
3 56515768 DRAIN DOOR SC7730
4 7-29-00250 RECOVERY TANK DRAIN GASKE T
5 7-80-05086 STUD FOR CLEAN OUT DOOR
6 2-00-00410 WSHR FL .875X.375X.063 ST
7 25201B KNOB SQUEEGEE T
8 2-95-04689 WSHR-AXLE
9 2-00-02310 LOCK WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
10 2-00-00232 SCREW HHC
11 7-29-00265 GASKET - VACUUM RECOVERY
12 0775-164 SWITCH- FLOAT ALTERED
13 7-09-01122 BUSHING. FLOAT
14 56515767 PLATE VAC. INLETWELDED
15 7-10-04008 GUAGE. FLOAT
16 7-26-04012 FLOAT RECOVERY
17 2-00-00466 FLAT WASHER .625 X .203 X .031
18 2-00-03940 SCREW-T/C-HH 10-24 X .50
19 7-33-02397 HOSE SQUEEGEE
20 7-87-02203 COUPLING SMART 7730
21 7-33-02420 SQUEEGEE HOSE
22 2-00-02216 HOSE CLAMP
23 7-33-02427 HOSE RECOVERY TANK INLET
24 2-14-03197 WASHER SEAT VALVE NEOPREN E
25 2-00-05237 WSHR-FLAT 1.063X 265X.063
26 2-00-04687 WASHER
27 2-00-04688 1/4-20 HEXNUT
28 2-00-04966 SCREW-HHM .25-20X1.50 STAINLES
29 7-25-02033 PLUG DRAIN HOSE
30 2-00-03466 SCREW SHT
31 56515828 HANGER DRAIN HOSE
32 2-00-04876 SCREW-1/4-20 X.50 BHS GR 8 ZN
33 2-00-01994 SCR-TF/PRH 8-15X.75 TYPE A
34 7-29-00281 GASKET
35 2-00-03702 WSHR. .625 X .281 X .063.




28-11-2014

Part List ID

CR100057

63

Scrub deck (CR 1000)

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL

APPLY NEVERSEIZE

TO SHAFT




28-11-2014

Scrub deck (CR 1000)

CR100057
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL oa
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0 0795-180 1 773040 SCRUB DECK HARNESS NOT SHOWN
0 7-06-05008 2 BLOCK FERRITE NOT SHOWN
1 7-27-07202 1 SCRUB DECK FRAME 40 SMART
2 2-00-00596 6 NUT
3 0760-542 2 BRUSH DRIVE (ATS) MOTOR
4 2-00-03463 2 1/4 SQ.X2.63 STEEL
5 7-33-09042 2 ATS BATTERY HUB BRUSH
6 2-00-00402 6 FLAT WASHER 40DX/64IDx3/3 2STL
7 2-00-00209 6 SCREW HHC (V34 ADAPT)
8 7-03-04123 2 ARM BRUSH DRIVE
9 7-41-00027 2 LATCH - BRUSH DRIVE
10 2-00-00641 2 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
1 2-00-00221 2 SCREW HHC
12 2-00-04851 4 ENGINE MOUNT WASHER(ADAPT V34)
13 2-00-00530 2 LOCK WASHER (ADAPT V34)
14 2-00-00218 2 SCREW HHC (V34 ADAPT)
15 2-00-02310 6 LOCK WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
16 7-55-08151 2 LOCK UP PIN
17 0765-271 1 BLACK NYLON BRUSH




28-11-2014

Scrub deck lift (CR 1000)
CR 1000 / CR 1000 XL ——




Scrub deck lift (CR 1000)

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100059
CR 1000 / CR 1000 XL =
Pos Part no. Description
1 7-08-01029 BRKT RH FRAME TO SCR DECK LIFT
2 2-00-05505 BEARING THRUST.5ID X1OD BRONZE
3 7-42-05172 ARM LOWER SCRUB DECK LIFT
4 7-08-01030 BRKT,LH FRAME TO SCR D
5 2-00-00456 FLAT WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
6 2-00-00646 NUT-INS-FIBRE .31-18 THIN/ZN
7 2-00-05506 BEARING FLANGED .50IDX.750D
8 2-00-00402 FLAT WASHER 40DX/641Dx3/3 2STL
9 2-00-00233 SCREW 3/8 (V34 ADAPT)
10 2-95-04182 NUT. STOP. .375-16. CAD P
11 2-00-05507 PIN
12 2-00-05503 FITTING
13 2-00-05508 PIN
14 7-70-05197 SHAFT 40 SCRUB DECK LIFT
15 7-17-05025 CYLINDER SCRUB DECK LIFT
16 7-13-07222 CLAMP SHAFT SUP SCRUB DECK LIF
17 2-00-02587 SCREW HHC
18 2-00-00641 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
19 2-00-05501 BEARING PLAIN SLEEVE BRONZE
20 2-00-05500 PIN
21 2-00-05320 HAIR PIN
22 2-00-05510 PIN CLEVIS 1/2 DIA X 4-1/2
23 2-00-00405 WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
24 2-00-05504 SCREW SHOULDER 5/16-18X5/8 HEX
25 2-00-02559 LUBE FITTING-90 DEG.




28-11-2014

Scrub deck solution feed hoses (CR 1000 s

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 67

SEE #71820 FOR SOLUTION HOSE é i
FROM SOL. TANK TO TEE o

~— TYE WRAP FOR
" ELECTRICAL HARNES

TOP VIEW
SCALE  0.125

FRONT OF MACHNj




Scrub deck solution feed hoses (CR 1000)

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100061
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL =
Pos Part no. Qty Description
1 7-27-07202 1 SCRUB DECK FRAME 40 SMART
2 2-00-04564 1 CABLE CLAMP
3 2-00-05447 1 TEE-PVC 3/4
4 2-00-03702 2 WSHR. .625 X .281 X .063.
5 2-00-00221 6 SCREW HHC
6 2-00-00641 6 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
7 2-00-05253 1 CLAMP
8 7-88-00087 2 VALVE-SOLUTION (36VDC)
9 2-00-02220 5 HOSE CLAMP
10 56264262 1 Hose
11 56449850 1 Hose, spiral




28-11-2014

Scrub deck and lift - 1(CR 1000 XL) e

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 69

SEE DETAIL VIEW "A"

DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN
THAT BENDS A LINK #6
APPLY ANTI SIEZE

DETAIL VIEW "A®
BOTTOM wE#

SECTION A-A



Scrub deck and lift - 1(CR 1000 XL)

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100063
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 70
Pos Part no. Qty Description
1 56515765 1 BRUSH DECK SMART/7730 46IN
2 2-00-00591 2 NUT
3 8-66-00144 2 ROD. END. BROOM. LIFT (40
4 2-00-02691 1 SCREW-HHC .50-20 X 1.50
5 7-42-05179 1 LINK SCRUB DECK LIFT 7740 46
6 7-03-04234 1 ARM SCRUB DECK 46 7740
7 7-17-05020 1 CYLINDER HOPPER DOOR
8 2-00-05510 2 PIN CLEVIS 1/2 DIA X 4-1/2
9 2-00-03151 2 SPACER 1/2 ID 3/4 OD .625 LG.
10 2-00-03589 6 COLLAR
11 2-00-05320 2 HAIRPIN
12 7-55-08169 1 DECKPIN
13 2-00-00775 1 PIN-COTTER .125 DIA X 1.00
14 2-00-00241 1 SCREW (V34 ADAPT)
15 2-00-04936 2 NUT-1/2-13 STEEL ELASTIC
16 2-00-02616 1 SCREW HHC




28-11-2014

Scrub deck and lift - 2 (CR 1000 XL)  mmwe——

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 71

ASSEMBLE BRAKETS
PUSHED TO INSIDE
AS SHOWN

@’/a:ﬁ] b

——TAP HOLE
ON THE FRAME e

@

DETAIL REAR VIEW
SCALE 0.25




Scrub deck and lift - 2 (CR 1000 XL)

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100065
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL —
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0 0795-181 1 773046 SCUB DECK HARNESS NOT SHOWN
0 7-06-05008 2 BLOCK FERRITE NOT SHOWN
1 7-08-01030 1 BRKT,LH FRAME TO SCR D
2 7-08-01029 1 BRKT RH FRAME TO SCR DECK LIFT
3 2-00-00233 4 SCREW 3/8 (V34 ADAPT)
4 2-95-04182 4 NUT. STOP. .375-16. CAD P
5 56515765 1 BRUSH DECK SMART/7730 46IN
6 0760-542 3 BRUSH DRIVE (ATS) MOTOR
7 2-00-00596 9 NUT
8 2-00-03463 3 1/4 SQ.X2.63 STEEL
9 7-33-09042 3 ATS BATTERY HUB BRUSH
10 2-00-00402 9 FLAT WASHER 40DX/64IDx3/3 2STL
1 2-00-02310 9 LOCK WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
12 2-00-00209 9 SCREW HHC (V34 ADAPT)
13 7-03-04123 3 ARM BRUSH DRIVE
14 2-00-00641 3 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
15 7-41-00027 3 LATCH - BRUSH DRIVE
16 2-00-00221 4 SCREW HHC
17 2-00-04851 6 ENGINE MOUNT WASHER(ADAPT V34)
18 2-00-00530 3 LOCK WASHER (ADAPT V34)
19 2-00-00218 3 SCREW HHC (V34 ADAPT)
20 56515805 1 LINK BRUSH FRAME-46 LH
21 7-55-08151 2 LOCK UP PIN
22 56515806 1 LINK BRUSH FRAME 46 SMART RH
23 7-09-01143 2 BUSHING BRUSH LIFT SMART
24 2-00-05460 3 FLAT WASHER 2 OD X.886 ID
25 2-00-00225 2 SCREW HHC (ADAPT V34)
26 2-00-00644 2 FIBRE INSERT NUT (ADAPT V 34)
27 2-00-00241 2 SCREW (V34 ADAPT)
28 2-00-05506 2 BEARING FLANGED .50IDX.750D
29 2-00-00405 1 WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
30 2-00-04936 2 NUT-1/2-13 STEEL ELASTIC
31 7-08-07102 1 BRACKET 46 SCRB DCK BALANCE
32 2-00-00219 1 SCREW HHC
33 2-00-03702 1  WSHR. .625 X .281 X .063.
34 2-00-00518 1 LOCK WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
35 2-00-03808 3 WSHR-FLAT 1.500X 781X.063 STL.
36 2-00-00451 2 WSHR-FL.750X.312X.065 STL ZINC




28-11-2014

Scrub deck solution feed hoses (CR 1000 X s

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 73

U THE JULENUID VALVE

7-33-02410 REF.

?
Ok
) @ i I
|



Scrub deck solution feed hoses (CR 1000 X]

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100067
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL o
Pos Part no. Qty Description
1 56515765 1 BRUSH DECK SMART/7730 46IN
2 7-48-00049 1 WATER MANIFOLD
3 2-00-00221 8 SCREW HHC
4 7-88-00087 3 VALVE-SOLUTION (36VDC)
5 2-00-03407 7 CLAMP
6 2-00-00641 8 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
7 7-33-02593 1 HOSE SOLUTION FEED 46 7730
8 7-33-02594 1 HOSE SOLUTION FEED 46 7730
9 7-33-02595 1 HOSE SOLUTION FEED 46 7730
10 7-33-02434 1 HOSE SOLUTION FEED
11 2-00-05380 1 ELBOW 90 DEG 3/4 HOSE BARBED




28-11-2014

Seat assembly -
CR 1000/CR 1000 XL m@ﬁ

VIEW A FOR THE
SEAT SWITCH ASSY

NOTE: USE T7-13-07096
TO HOLD WIRE IN PLACE



Seat assembly

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100069
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 76
Pos Part no. Description
1 2-00-04873 CLAMP 1/2 CABLE
2 56515752 PLATE SEAT MTG.
3 7-72-05005 SLIDE ADJUSTER KIT
4 7-69-00008 SEAT
5 0875-126 ASSY-WIRE SEAT SW
6 2-00-04578 CONNECTOR
7 7-82-00050 SWITCH SEAT
8 2-00-00491 GROMMET RUB .75 .375
9 2-00-00644 FIBRE INSERT NUT (ADAPT V 34)
10 2-00-00232 SCREW HHC
11 2-00-00410 WSHR FL .875X.375X.063 ST
12 2-00-02310 LOCK WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
13 2-00-00402 FLAT WASHER 40DX/641Dx3/3 2STL




CABLE END MOVES FREELY

- 28-11-2014
Side broom
CR100071
CR 1000 / CR 1000 XL =
21

USE WASHER (#0409)
NOT TO HAVE A DOOR
INTERFERED W/ A MOTOR

NEVER SEIZE
ON THE SHAF

INSERT EDGING
RAW #3-73-00024

TIGHTEN BOLT SO THAT

ASSEMBLE “ARM-SIDE BROOM®
ROTATES FREELY




Side broom

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100071
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 78
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0 7-06-05008 1 BLOCK FERRITE Not shown
1 56515755 1 ARM SIDE BROOM
2 2-00-00240 1 SCW HHC .50 13 X 1.25 GR
3 2-00-04936 1 NUT-1/2-13 STEEL ELASTIC
4 0885-082 1 GEAR MOTOR. SIDE BROOM
5 2-00-00518 4 LOCK WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
6 2-00-00221 4 SCREW HHC
7 7-25-06035 1 FLANGE - BROOM MOUNT
8 8-08-03215 1 SIDE BROOM POLYPROP.
9 2-00-03702 3 WSHR. .625 X .281 X .063.
10 2-00-00641 4 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
11 2-00-00263 2 SET SCREW
12 2-00-04578 1 CONNECTOR
13 2-00-04626 1 TERMINAL-BULLET FEMALE
14 7-66-05011-1 1 ENCORE R BUMPER ROLLER
15 56515754 1 COVER SIDE BROOM 7730
16 2-00-05330 1 INSERT THREADED 5/16 18
17 7-75-01194 1 SPACER SIDE BROOM COVER
18 2-00-00530 1 LOCK WASHER (ADAPT V34)
19 2-00-02655 1 SCR.HCC. 313 18X4.50 GRS
20 7-70-05188 1 PIN ROLLER BUMP SB SMART
21 2-00-01915 1 GROMATL INDIA RUB-828
22 2-00-00409 2 Flat washer
23 2-00-00225 1 SCREW HHC (ADAPT V34)
24 2-00-00644 2 FIBRE INSERT NUT (ADAPT V 34)
25 2-00-00205 1 SCREW HHC (V34 ADAPT)
26 7-10-00042 1 CABLE SIDE BROOM
27 2-00-02589 3 SCREW HHC




28-11-2014

Slde brOOm = 2 Part List ID

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 79

SEE 71388/71855
FOR SET UP
INSTRUCTIONS

TIGHTEN NUT SO THAT AR
PIYOTS FREELY BUT IS FIT UP
AGAINST BRACKET



Side broom - 2

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100073
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL =0
Pos Part no. Description
1 7-08-01012 BRKT-MAIN/SIDE BRM ADJ SMART
2 7-03-04207 ARM MAIN-SIDE BROOM ADJ SMART
3 7-39-00032 KNOB 5/16 X 2
4 2-00-05455 5/16-18 x 1/2 SHLDR.SCREW STL
5 2-00-00644 FIBRE INSERT NUT (ADAPT V 34)
6 2-00-00196 BLT CAR 31 18 X1 GR 5 ZN
7 2-00-00409 Flat washer
8 7-60-00160 PULLEY HOPPER DUMP
9 7-13-07130 CLIP CABLE RETAINER
10 2-00-00209 SCREW HHC (V34 ADAPT)
11 2-95-04182 NUT. STOP. .375-16. CAD P
12 2-00-00221 SCREW HHC
13 2-00-00641 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)




28-11-2014

Side squeegee (CR 1000) C—

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 81

NOTE LOCATION OF SLITS TO BE
FORMED ARQUND RADIUS SECTION
OF WELDMENT



28-11-2014

Side squeegee (CR 1000)

CR100075
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 02
Pos Part no. Qty Description
1 56515807 1 TOOL SIDE SQUEEGEE LH
2 56515808 1 TOOL SIDE SQUEEGEH
3 56515816 1 SIDE SQUEE KIT 40 7730 CR 1000 NOTE 1
3 56515846 1 KIT SIDE SQUEEGEE SOFT PU 7730/CR NOTE 1 & Optional, Not Included
4 2-00-00641 16 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
5 7-13-07209 2 CLAMP-SIDE SQUEEGEE(40)
6 7-55-08151 2 LOCK UP PIN
7 2-00-03702 16 WSHR. .625 X .281 X .063.
8 2-00-02587 16 SCREW HHC

NOTE 1: Side Blade Kits include all blades for both side skirt assemblies.




Side squeegee (CR 1000 XL)
CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL

28-11-2014

CR100077

83




28-11-2014

Side squeegee (CR 1000 XL)

CR100077
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL oa
Pos Part no. Qty Description
1 56304266 2 WHEEL, CASTER
2 7-13-07210 2 CLAMP-RH SIDE SQU SMART 46
3 56515817 1 SIDE SQUEE KIT 46 7730 CR NOTE 1
3 56515846 1 KIT SIDE SQUEEGEE SOFT PU 7730/CR NOTE 1 & Optional, Not Included
4 2-00-02587 14 SCREW HHC
5 56515802 1 TOOL-SIDE SQUEEGEE LH
6 56515801 1 TOOL-SIDE SQUEEGEE RH
7 2-00-00641 14 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
8 2-00-03702 14 WSHR. .625 X.281 X .063.

NOTE 1: Side Blade Kits include all blades for both side skirt assemblies.

*




28-11-2014

Solution control

CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL o




Solution control

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100079
CR 1000 / CR 1000 XL =
Pos Part no. Qty Description

1 7-88-00073 1 SOLUTION VALVE
2 2-00-00221 2 SCREW HHC
3 2-00-00641 2 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
4 7-33-02483 1 HOSE-SOLUTION FEED
5 7-33-02410 1 HOSE SOLUTION SMART

6 2-00-03407 4

CLAMP




28-11-2014

87

Solution tank
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL

=, 15 FLOAT
SET-UP DIM




Solution tank

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100081
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL =
Pos Part no. Description
1 56515773 TANK SOLUTION
2 7-24-04056 FILTER SOLUTION
3 7-09-01122 BUSHING. FLOAT
4 0775-217 FLOAT SWITCH
5 7-87-02191 TUBE FLOAT SWITCH
6 56515772 COVER-TANK WELDMENT
7 7-56-05027 FITTING-ADAPTER SMART
8 2-00-03404 CLAMP
9 7-33-02409 DRAIN SOLUTION HOSE
10 839401 VALVE-DRAIN
11 833901 HANDLE-DRAIN VALVE
12 833407 GASKET-DRAIN
13 52206A CHAIN. COVER AUTOSCRUBER
14 962987 SCR 10-24X 3/8 PN*STTY
15 56515771 BRACKET TANK COVER RH
16 56515770 BRACKET TANK COVER LH
17 2-00-00039 SCREW-RHM 10-24 X 1.00 ZN
18 2-00-00426 WASHER
19 2-00-01246 FIBRE INSERT NUT
20 7-08-00981 BRKT-SOLUTION DRAIN HOSE
21 2-95-04689 WSHR-AXLE
22 2-00-02310 LOCK WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
23 2-00-00232 SCREW HHC
24 2-00-00220 SCREW
25 2-00-00641 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
26 7-31-06079 HANDLE COVER SMART
27 7-68-05022 SEAL-TANK LID SMART
29 2-00-04578 CONNECTOR
30 2-00-02220 HOSE CLAMP




28-11-2014

Squeegee lift

CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL %




Squeegee lift

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100083
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 50
Pos Part no. Description
1 2-00-04895 HYD. ADAPTER
2 2-00-00585 HEXNUT
3 7-08-01133 BRACKET SQUEEGEE LIFT
4 7-30-08024 GUIDE SQUEEGEE CABLE FRONT
5 7-20-03005 PULLEY
6 7-17-05026 CYLINDER SQUEEGEE LIFT
7 7-30-08025 GUIDE SQUEEGEE CABLE BACK
8 2-00-05515 PIN ASSEMBLY
9 2-00-05525 SPACER
10 2-00-02587 SCREW HHC
11 2-00-00641 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
12 2-00-05513 SPACER
13 2-00-02312 WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
14 2-00-02616 SCREW HHC
15 2-00-00776 COTTER PIN
16 7-13-05076 CHAIN CHAIN
17 2-00-00409 Flat washer
18 2-00-00225 SCREW HHC (ADAPT V34)
19 2-00-00644 FIBRE INSERT NUT (ADAPT V 34)
20 2-00-05356 5/6 18*1.00 GRADE 8 HHCS
21 7-10-00046 CABLE
22 2-00-00432 WASHER




. 28-11-2014
Swing squeegee support
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL =

APPLY NEVER-SEIZE
TO THREADS

PUSH BRACKETS IN THIS DIRECT IO}
DURING ASSEMBLY BEFOREL
TIGHTENING BOLTS

APPLY GREASE
TO CASTER

2.45 SET DIM —
FOR STOP BOLTS 2616 ==

£38
T

3.7 REF - ADJUST —
SET-UP DIMENSION FOR
MAX PERFORMANCE

U MOUNT COLLARS FLUSH T

SURFACES AS SHOWN




Swing squeegee support

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100085
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL %
Pos Part no. Qty Description
1 56515781 1 SQUEEGEE PIVOT WLDMT L.H.
2 56515780 1 BRACKET WELDMT ASSY R.H.
3 56515779 2 SUPPORT SQUEEGEE
4 7-70-05194 2 SMART 2000 SHAFT
5 56515778 2 ARM SQUEEGEE SMART 40
6 56515777 2 ARM SCRUB BRUSH FRAME SMA
7 56514790 2 PIN REAR WELDMENT
8 56515775 1 SQUEEGEE SUPPORT
9 56514791 2 ANGLE BRACKET
10 2-00-02616 2 SCREW HHC
11 56304266 1 WHEEL, CASTER
12 2-00-00234 4 SCREW HHC
13 2-95-04182 12 NUT. STOP. .375-16. CAD P
14 2-00-00209 8 SCREW HHC (V34 ADAPT)
15 8-15-01002 4 COLLAR
16 7-09-01057 8 BUSHING-LIFT-BRUSH
17 2-00-05356 8 5/6 18*1.00 GRADE 8 HHCS
18 2-00-00644 8 FIBRE INSERT NUT (ADAPT V 34)
19 2-00-02371 2 JAMNUT
20 2-00-04936 2 NUT-1/2-13 STEEL ELASTIC
21 2-00-02216 1 HOSE CLAMP
22 2-00-00402 4 FLAT WASHER 40DX/64IDx3/3 2STL




. 28-11-2014
Vacuum manifold assembly .

CR100087

CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL %3

REF. MAIN FRAME

POSITION OF MOTOR
BRUSHES AS SHOWN

WIRE PLUG INTO iy
#7-06-0500 7\, N
Prys “

—




28-11-2014

Vacuum manifold assembly

CR100087
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL o
Pos Part no. Qty Description

1 56515751 1 VACUM MANIFOLD

2 56515750 2 PLATE VAC MOTOR MOUNT

3 8-88-00016 1 UNLOADER VALVE

4 2-00-03407 1 CLAMP

5 2-00-02216 2 HOSE CLAMP

6 7-33-02395 1 HOSE-FLEXIBLE(43)

7 7-06-05007 1 BLOCK-TERMINAL

8 2-22-00003 4 MOTOR MOUNTING VAC GASKET

9 7-80-05083 8 STUD VAC MOTOR
10 0775-186 4 BRUSH ASSY ONLY CARBON BRUSH
10 0782-117 2 VAC MOTOR - 36V
11 2-00-00426 8 WASHER
12 2-00-00221 2 SCREW HHC
13 2-00-00518 2 LOCK WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
14 2-00-00056 4 SCREW 10-24
15 2-00-01246 8 FIBRE INSERT NUT
16 2-00-04708 4  TERMINAL-SPADE MALE




28-11-2014

Options

CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL o

No Drawing For Part List




Options

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100089
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 5%
Pos Part no. Description
1 0780-584 REVERSE ALARM NOTE 1- NOT SHOWN
2 0780-482 FIRE EXTINGUISHER
3 56515827 WARNING LGHT W/O OVERHEAD GUARD NOTE 1- NOT SHOWN
4 56515826 STROBE LIGHT W/OHG ASSY
5 0780-591 LIGHT PACKAGE
6 0780-493 SEAT BELT
7 0780-492 SMART CART
8 56515825 OVERHEAD GUARD ASSY
9 0780-592 SPRAY & VAC WAND
10 0780-429 SQUEEGEE WAND OPTION ENCO RE R
11 7-03-04250 ARM RES RH ONLY
12 0780-697 OPTION BATTERY CART SELF
13 0780-698 EXT CORNER ROLLER BUMPERS
20 56515818 KIT SIDE SQ 40846 7730 CR 1000
20 56515849 KIT SQ REAR SOFT PU 7730/CR100
30 56515816 SIDE SQUEE KIT 40 7730 CR 1000
30 56515846 KIT SIDE SQUEEGEE SOFT PU 7730/CR
40 56515817 SIDE SQUEE KIT 46 7730 CR
40 56515848 KIT SQ SIDE SOFT PU 7730/CR100
50 8-08-03141 PROEX AND WIRE (POLY & WI
51 8-08-03142 BROOM MAIN NYLON
52 8-08-03137 MAIN BROOM - PROEX & FIBRE
53 7-08-03313 BROOM MAIN 10 X36 FIBRE/WIRE
60 0765-271 BLACK NYLON BRUSH
61 0765-272 BRUSH POLYPROPY LENE .040
62 0765-273 BRUSH SUPER GRIT
63 0765-274 BRUSH CLEAN GRIT
70 0765-256 BRUSH BLACK NYLON 16"
71 0765-257 BRUSH SCRUBBING POLYPROP YLENE
72 0765-258 BRUSH SCRUBBING SUPERGRIT
73 0765-265 BRUSH SCRUBBING CLEAN GRIT

NOTE 1: Machines ship w ith this accessory installed as standard equipment.

Pos. 1-13 - Factory Installed options

Pos. 20 - Squeegee Blade Kit (contains both front and rear blades)
Pos. 30 - CR 1000 Side Blade Kits (contains 2 long blades & 2 short blades)
Pos. 40 - CR 1000XL Side Blade Kits (contains 2 long blades & 2 short blades)

Pos. 50-53 - Optional Main Brooms




28-11-2014

Back-up alarm
CR100091
CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 97

-

“RIGHT REAREORNER OF MACHINE



Back-up alarm

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100091
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL %
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0780-584 1 REVERSE ALARM
1 2-00-00221 2 SCREW HHC
2 2-00-00641 2 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
3 56409232 1 BACK-UP ALARM
4 56409538 2 Insulator, terminal
5 56409495 1 Wire assy
6 56002098 2 Washer flat Sae 1/4




28-11-2014

Part List ID

CR100093

99

Battery cart
CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL




Battery cart

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100093
CR 1000 / CR 1000 XL 00
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0780-697 1 OPTION BATTERY CART SELF

1 7-81-00261 1 SUPPORT BATTERY CART

2 7-81-00262 4 SUPPORT CASTER

3 0797-038 4 CASTER ASSY 5x2

4 2-00-00402 16 FLAT WASHER 40DX/64IDx3/3 2STL

5 2-00-00233 16 SCREW 3/8 (V34 ADAPT)

6 2-00-03293 4 NUT-HEXFIN .75-10 ZN

7 7-05-07185 1 BAR BATTERY

8 7-41-00053 2 LATCH CART

9 2-00-00405 16 WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
10 2-00-01254 12 SCREW HHC
11 2-00-03306 16 BRG. SCHATZ-BR-9921. MAX
12 2-00-04936 14 NUT-1/2-13 STEEL ELASTIC
13 2-00-01778 2 SCREW-HHC .50-13 X 2.00
14 2-00-05424 3 SHLDR. SCREW 3/8-16 X 1/2 ZN
15 2-00-00420 3 FLAT WASHER
16 2-95-04182 3 NUT. STOP. .375-16. CAD P




28-11-2014

101

Battery stand
CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL




Battery stand

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100095
CR 1000 / CR 1000 XL 02
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0780-492 1 SMART CART

1 56001879 18 Washer flat Sae 1/2

2 56002769 2 Nut Hex

3 56002770 14  Nut Hex Nyloc 1/2-13

4 56003672 2 SCR,THD TO HD 1/2-20X2.50 GR 8

5 56009085 2 Nut (s/s) replaced by 56002769

6 2-00-03306 14 BRG. SCHATZ-BR-9921. MAX

7 2-00-00216 2 SCREW HHC

8 2-00-00591 2  NUT

9 2-00-01254 6 SCREW HHC
10 2-00-01778 2 SCREW-HHC .50-13 X 2.00
11 2-14-00184 2 WHEEL
12 7-75-01201 3 SPACER-BATTERY STAND
13 7-80-05088 3 STUD-BATTERY STAND
14 7-81-00227 1 SUPPORT-BATTERY STAND
15 7-81-00228 1 SUPPORT-BATTERY STAND




28-11-2014

ESP recovery

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 103




ESP recovery

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100097
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL T4
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0780-586 1 ESP SYSTEM
1 7-60-05013 1 PUMP RECYCLING
2 2-00-00089 4 SCREW-RHM 10-24 X 1.50 ZN PL
3 2-00-00466 4 FLAT WASHER .625 X .203 X .031
4 2-00-01246 4 FIBRE INSERT NUT
5 1 NOTE COMMENT Solution tank
6 1 NOTE COMMENT Recowery tank
7 1 NOTE COMMENT Fitting, bulknead
8 1 NOTE COMMENT Bushing, bulkhead fitting
9 1 NOTE COMMENT Float switch
10 1 NOTE COMMENT Hose
11 7-25-02062 1 FITTING REDUCER NIPPLE
12 7-25-02061 2 FITTING ELBOW
13 2-00-03407 4  CLAMP
14 7-33-02436 1 HOSE-PUMP TO RECOVERY TANK
15 2-00-05131 2 NIPPLE 3/4 NTT (3400)
16 2-00-05132 2 ELBOW .75 NPT FEMALE-.75 HOSE
17 2-00-05083 1 ELBOW 90dgr PIPE .75 PLASTIC
18 7-25-02089 1 COUPLING 3/4 NPT PVC
19 7-24-04038 1 FILTER PUMP INLET
20 7-33-02329 1 HOSE-PUMP TO RECOVERY TANK
21 2-00-05869 1 EATON SWITCH GASKET
22 2-00-05827 1 SWITCH BODY HIGH CURRENT
23 2-00-05838 1 ESP SWITCH ACTUATOR




28-11-2014

ESP recovery dimensions

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 105

5.00 — —e =250

TAPPED FOR 3/8 PIPE

| 2851




ESP recovery dimensions
CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR100098

106

Pos

Part no.

Qty Description

1 USELINK




28-11-2014
Extended bumpers
CR 1000 / CR 1000 XL =
REMOVE PIN ® 5
7-55-08172 & ROLhER ° -
7-66-05011-1 FRO - /-
FRAME & REASSEMBLE O ©

AS SHOWN

/[

REMOVE PIN 7-55-08173 &
ROLLER 7-66-05011-1 FROM
FRAME & REASSEMBLE AS SHOWN (3X)




Extended bumpers

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR1000101
CR 1000 / CR 1000 XL 08
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0780-698 1 EXT CORNER ROLLER BUMPERS
1 7-08-01224-1 1 BRKT-BUMPER FRONT LH
2 7-08-01224 1 BRKT-BUMPER FRONT RH
3 7-08-01223 2 BRKT-BUMPER REAR
4 2-00-04801 6 WSHR-FLAT .875X.380X.120TH ZN
5 2-00-05529 4  SPACER-BUMPER ROLLER
6 7-70-05175 1 PIN ROLLER BUMPER
7 2-00-00233 11 SCREW 3/8 (V34 ADAPT)
8 2-00-00234 3 SCREW HHC
9 2-95-04182 14 NUT. STOP. .375-16. CAD P
10 2-00-00540 2 RING RET EXT 5100 75.75D




. . . 28-11-2014
Fire extinguisher
CR1000103
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL T
f/ \ USE THE BRACKET
f.f H".,. AS ATEMPLATE FOR
{ \ REMAINING HARDWARE
[o \\
.I Ill'-
')
- 4.89
I| Il‘:"-.
o' ® .\
T ” )
II'HI\ o o ":,
: U R\ 8.96
\ & & "'. l




. . . 28-11-2014
Fire extinguisher

CR1000103
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 0
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0780-482 1 FIRE EXTINGUISHER
1 8-83-04033 1 FIRE EXTINGUISHER 2-1/2 POUND

2 2-00-03466 4 SCREW SHT




Light package

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR1000105

111

07%3-1M1
Main Harne

Rire

S

Red 14Go gix wire

Light Pu:lu?e
Switeh Aehuglor
Mmerican Liagoln § 2-00-05837 REF

—

250 Fully insuloted Female Connector
Americon Liaceln ¥ 2-00-03418 REF

To Power Ponel Grewnd Stud

Amgrican Lincoln
t 2-00-04859

A
7

"

led 1460 gtz wire

A—

Eaton 1003 Series Sw
Yiewed from back
dmericon Lincoln @ 2-00-05821 REF
Gosket 4 2-00-05869 REF

TAILLIGHT:

Mt AT

2-00-04626
Fem 156 Bullet




Light package

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR1000105
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 5
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0780-591 1 LIGHT PACKAGE
1 8-40-05053 1 TAIL LIGHT
2 8-75-01207 2 SPACER TAILLIGHT MTG.
3 2-00-02933 2 MACH SCREW 10-24X3 (85358
4 2-00-04210 1 CLAMP-WECKESSER-.25-6B NYL
5 2-00-01246 2 FIBRE INSERT NUT
6 7-08-00557 2 BRKT- LIGHT
7 7-40-05031 2 LIGHT- HEAD 36V
8 7-29-00191 2 GASKET-LIGHT MOUNTING
9 2-00-00060 4 SCREW RHM
10 2-00-00641 4 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
11 2-00-05869 1 EATON SWITCH GASKET
12 2-00-05827 1 SWITCH BODY HIGH CURRENT
13 2-00-05837 1 LIGHT SWITCH ACTUATOR




28-11-2014

Overhead guard assembly

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 113

;ﬁ\ :‘: ;,na

L) ——e= "
» 3
L[] -ﬁ|i . ? L
K - .25

PLACE OHG ON
PUNCH MARK TO
LOCATE HOLES

FLACE OHG ON
PUNCH MARK TO
LOCATE HOLES



Overhead guard assembly

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR1000107
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL T2
Pos Part no. Qty Description
56515825 1 OVERHEAD GUARD ASSY
1 56515809 1 OHG TOP WELDMENT
2 56515810 1 SUPPORT RH OHG WELDED
3 56515811 1 SUPPORT LH OHG UPPER WELDMENT
4 56515812 1 SUPPORT LH LOWER OHG WELDMENT
5 2-00-00233 15 SCREW 3/8 (V34 ADAPT)
6 2-95-04182 15 NUT. STOP. .375-16. CAD P
7 2-00-05134 6 PLUG BUTTON




28-11-2014

Seat belt assembly

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 115

REF 7-72-05005
SEE DWG 71359

=

REF 7-58-05297 /

SEE DWG 71359




Seat belt assembly

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR1000109
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 6
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0780-493 1 SEATBELT
1 2-00-00402 1 FLAT WASHER 40DX/64IDx3/3 2STL
2 2-00-02310 1 LOCK WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
3 2-00-00232 1 SCREW HHC
4 7-08-00973 1 BRACKET SEAT BELT OPT 7730
5 56109301 1 BELT SEAT 60
6 2-00-00233 2 SCREW 3/8 (V34 ADAPT)
7 2-00-00643 2 STOP NUT




28-11-2014

Spray and vac wand - 1

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 117

CUT TO

ONNECT HOSE
TO WATER VALVE

NOTE: USE PIPE SEALANT ON ALL THREADS



Spray and vac wand - 1

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR1000110
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL s
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0780-592 1 SPRAY & VAC WAND
1 7-08-00769 1 BRACKET - HOSE CONNECTION
2 2-00-00221 1 SCREW HHC
3 2-00-00518 1 LOCK WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
4 2-00-00594 1 HEXNUT
5 2-00-05465 1 FITTING .25F X .125M
6 1541 1 HOSE BARB 90 BRASS 3/8 BA
7 2-00-00415 2 WSHR-FLAT
8 56220055 1 PLUG
9 2-00-05363 4 HOSE CLAMPEF-17200
10 7-60-05017 1 PUMP-WATER 36V DC
11 2-00-05201 2 FITTING HOSE
12 7-25-02052 1 FITTING 3/4PIPE TO 3/4BARBED
13 7-25-02037 1 FITTING
14 2-00-04655 1 FITTING
15 7-25-02053 1 FITTING 90 DEGREE
16 2-00-03407 3 CLAMP
17 2-00-01951 4 BOLT CARR.OVL HD.25-20 X 1.25
18 2-00-03702 4 WSHR. .625 X .281 X .063.
19 2-00-00641 4 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
20 2-00-05869 1 EATON SWITCH GASKET
21 2-00-05827 1 SWITCH BODY HIGH CURRENT
22 2-00-05839 1 SPRAY PUMP SWITCH ACTUATOR
23 7-18-00278 1 DECAL VAC WAND
24 3-71-00135 1 3/4ID BLACK HEATER HOSE
25 3-71-00081 2 .375IDX.61 OD FIBER BRAID HOSE




28-11-2014
Spray and vac wand - 2
CR1000111
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 119
Saroy N Vae
Switch Actuato
Americen Lincoln # 2-00-0383% REF o o
Spray Pump
American Lincoln #7-60-03017
O
N \
bl \
Packard Relay Terming
0795-171 Mmerican Lincoln 8 2-00-05620
Main Harness
o 150 Folly insulotad Female Connactor
dnericon | HZ-00-03418
(=1 - 7
_,_m,;"} To Power Ponel Grownd Stud
3
fied 14Ga gly wire

Gosket & -0

ni‘

Fed 14Ga gty wire Black 146 gtv wire

N2-00-04628
Fem . 106 Bullet




Spray and vac wand - 2

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR1000111
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 50
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0780-592 1 SPRAY & VAC WAND
1 7-08-00769 1 BRACKET - HOSE CONNECTION
2 2-00-00221 1 SCREW HHC
3 2-00-00518 1 LOCK WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
4 2-00-00594 1 HEXNUT
5 2-00-05465 1 FITTING .25F X .125M
6 1541 1 HOSE BARB 90 BRASS 3/8 BA
7 2-00-00415 2 WSHR-FLAT
8 56220055 1 PLUG
9 2-00-05363 4 HOSE CLAMPEF-17200
10 7-60-05017 1 PUMP-WATER 36V DC
11 2-00-05201 2 FITTING HOSE
12 7-25-02052 1 FITTING 3/4PIPE TO 3/4BARBED
13 7-25-02037 1 FITTING
14 2-00-04655 1 FITTING
15 7-25-02053 1 FITTING 90 DEGREE
16 2-00-03407 3 CLAMP
17 2-00-01951 4 BOLT CARR.OVL HD.25-20 X 1.25
18 2-00-03702 4 WSHR. .625 X .281 X .063.
19 2-00-00641 4 FIBRE INSERT NUT (V34 ADA PT)
20 2-00-05869 1 EATON SWITCH GASKET
21 2-00-05827 1 SWITCH BODY HIGH CURRENT
22 2-00-05839 1 SPRAY PUMP SWITCH ACTUATOR
23 7-18-00278 1 DECAL VAC WAND
24 3-71-00135 1 3/4ID BLACK HEATER HOSE
25 3-71-00081 2 .375IDX.61 OD FIBER BRAID HOSE




28-11-2014

Spray and vac wand - 3

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 121




Spray and vac wand - 3

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR1000113
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 5
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0780-592 1 SPRAY & VAC WAND

1 59232A 1 10inVAC SOL.HOSE

2 7-03-00044 1 ADAPTOR TRANSITION

3 639804 1 WAND ASSEMBLY. CURVED (1

4 638828 1 TOOL-SQUEEGEE 14in (1 1/2

5 7-13-07140 2 CLAMP - HOSE

6 7-33-02306 1 HOSE - SOLUTION FEED

7 2-00-05207 2 ADAPTER - .25 HOSE x .13NPTF

8 2-00-05206 2 REDUCER MALE PIPE .25 X. 13

9 7-88-00058 1 VALVE - SOLUTION .25NPT
10 7-13-07139 2 CLAMP VALVE
11 8-56-05026 1 45 DEG STREET EL.25 NPT BRASS
12 56220055 1 PLUG
13 2-00-00089 2 SCREW-RHM 10-24 X 1.50 ZN PL
14 2-00-01246 2 FIBRE INSERT NUT
15 2-00-05208 1 ADAPTER - .13 PIPE
16 7-50-01002 1 SPRAY NOZZLE SE




28-11-2014

Squeegee wand

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 123




Squeegee wand

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR1000115
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL o
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0780-429 1 SQUEEGEE WAND OPTION ENCO RE R

1 639804 1 WAND ASSEMBLY. CURVED (1
2 638828 1 TOOL-SQUEEGEE 14in (1 1/2
3 634118 1 HOSE VAC 15Xl 1/2
4 7-03-00044 1 ADAPTOR TRANSITION




. . . 28-11-2014
Warning light without OHG
CR 1000 / CR 1000 XL =

S, =
1./ P
\ -
|

B

. ,."’:
< A

DRILL & 406, 4-HOLES
AT @06 HOLES

“G_TSi-ITI
o m Beacon Light
N
Wire 8
CB4 To Power Panel Ground Stud
==
Red 14Ga gtx wire
— &0 Sm Os Q) 1 2-00-0485¢
 2-00-04141 \/ Black 146a gfx wire
2-00-04578

Male . 156 Bullet

2-00-04626
Fem . 156 Bul let



Warning light without OHG

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR1000117
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 56
Pos Part no. Qty Description
56515827 1  WARNING LGHT W/O OVERHEAD GUARD
1 56515814 1 SUPPORT WARNING LIGHT
2 3-61-02014 1 .695 0D X.50 ID BLACK LOOM
3 2-00-03261 1 GROM BAT CABLE ATLANTIC |
4 2-00-00491 1 GROMMET RUB .75 .375
5 8-40-05036 1 LIGHT STROBE 12V AMBER
6 2-00-03063 2 SCREW THM 10 24 X.75 ZN
7 2-00-00512 2 LK WASH INT TH 10 ZN
8 2-00-00605 2 #10-24x.375x.125
9 2-00-00402 8 FLAT WASHER 40DX/64IDx3/3 2STL
10 2-00-00233 4 SCREW 3/8 (V34 ADAPT)
11 2-00-02310 4 LOCK WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
12 2-00-02360 4 HEXNUT
50 3-61-00189 1 16GA STRANDED BLK INSUL WIRE
51 2-00-04578 2 CONNECTOR
52 2-00-04626 2 TERMINAL-BULLET FEMALE
53 2-00-04741 1 PIGGY BACK SPADE TERMINAL
54 2-00-04859 1 RING TERMINAL-INSULATED
55 3-61-00193 1 16 GA STRANDED RED INSUL WIRE




. . . 28-11-2014
Warning light with OHG
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL R

TY-RAP TO CROSS
MEMBERS AS NEEDED

;
T
!
!
!
!
!
!
!
!

e

0795-171 REF
Main Harness
Q Beocon Light
Wire 80
E
~ Red 1460 gi1 wire To Power Panel Ground Stud
o= =] Os—c0 il
Black 14Ga gfx wire
American &iltﬁll \/
¥ 2-00-04741
2-00-04578

Mole . 156 Balled

2-00-04626
Fem .136 Bullet



Warning light with OHG

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR1000119
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 58
Pos Part no. Qty Description
56515826 1 STROBE LIGHT W/OHG ASSY
1 56514906 1 PLATE FLASHER
2 3-61-02014 1 .695 0D X.50 ID BLACK LOOM
3 8-40-05036 1 LIGHT STROBE 12V AMBER
4 2-00-00518 4 LOCK WASHER (V34 ADAPT)
5 2-00-00221 4 SCREW HHC
6 2-00-03063 2 SCREW THM 10 24 X.75 ZN
7 2-00-00512 2 LK WASH INT TH 10 ZN
8 2-00-00605 2 #10-24x.375x.125
50 3-61-00189 1 16GA STRANDED BLK INSUL WIRE
51 2-00-04578 2 CONNECTOR
52 2-00-04626 2 TERMINAL-BULLET FEMALE
53 2-00-04741 1 PIGGY BACK SPADE TERMINAL
54 2-00-04859 1 RING TERMINAL-INSULATED
55 3-61-00193 1 16 GA STRANDED RED INSUL WIRE




28-11-2014

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS KITS  mws

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 129

No Drawing For Part List




RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS KITS

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR1000120
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL T30
Pos Part no. Description

1 7-25-08088 MAIN BROOM RIGHT FLAP

2 7-25-08089 MAIN BROOM LEFT FLAP

3 7-25-08090 MAIN BROOM DOOR FLAP

4 7-25-08091 MAIN BROOM REAR FLAP

5 7-25-08092 HOPPER FLAP

6 7-29-00250 RECOVERY TANK DRAIN GASKE T

7 7-29-00256 BROOM CHAMBER MIDDLE GASK ET

8 7-29-00257 BROOM CHAMBER RIGHT GASKE T

9 7-29-00258 BROOM CHAMBER LEFT GASKET

A 0760-904 SPARE PARTS KIT-7730 40 FOR CR 1000

B 0760-905 SPARE PARTS KIT-7730 46 FOR CR 1000 XL
10 7-29-00259 HOPPER GASKET
11 7-66-05011-1 ENCORE R BUMPER ROLLER
12 56515832 SQUEEGEE OUTER
13 7-77-00110 REAR INNER SQUEEGEE RUBBE R
14 7-77-00140 SQUEEGEE For CR 1000
14 7-77-00142 Rubber Side Squeegee Inne r For CR 1000 XL
15 56515838 BLADE SQUEEGEE RED SIDE For CR 1000
15 56515840 BLADE SQGEE RED SIDE OUTER For CR 1000 XL
16 7-24-04014 FILTER ELEMENT
17 7-33-02420 SQUEEGEE HOSE




. 28-11-2014
Broom selector guide - 1
CR 1000 / CR 1000 XL =

Main Broom:

Side Broom:

PN8-08-03141 Proex & Wire (STD.) (6 Double Rows)

This broom has a more aggressive cleaning action, used to
pick up heavier debris.

PN8-08-03142 Nylon (Optional) (6 Double Rows)

General purpose broom that can be used for all types of
light scil. High wear material so uneven surfaces do not
cause excessive wear. Nylon has a high heat deflection
temperature, is chemical resistant and will absorb water in
wet conditions. Truly a general purpose broom.
PNB8-08-03137 Proex (Optional) (6 Double Rows)

Synthetic Fber made of polypropylene designed to pick up
paper, gravel, sand and other lighter less bulky litter.

PN7-08-03313 Fibre/Wire (Optional)

Fiber and wire bristles offer dust control from the natural veg-
etable Fbers and a light cutting action from the crinkle wire.
Designed for applications with bne dust and light compacted
soilage.

PN8-08-03215 Polypropylene (STD.)

The side broom function is to sweep the dirt and debris
away from the curb, wall, pallet, etc. into the path of the
main broom.

6 Double Row
Lengih............35.88” (91.13 cm)

Diameter .............10" (25.40 cm)

Diameter.............. 19" (48.26 cm)




Broom selector guide - 1

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR1000121
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 5
Pos Part no. Qty Description

1 7-08-03313 1 BROOM MAIN 10 X36 FIBRE/WIRE
1 8-08-03137 1 MAIN BROOM - PROEX & FIBRE
1 8-08-03141 1 PROEXAND WIRE (POLY & WI
1 8-08-03142 1 BROOM MAIN NYLON

2 8-08-03215 1

SIDE BROOM POLYPROP.




28-11-2014

Broom selector guide 2

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 133

We provide brushes and pad holders that will give you the hest possible performance between machine and Roor. Following are descriptions
of the materials and their applications when used on the CR 1000/ CR 1000XL .

SuperGrit: The most aggressive grit Hament available. Used primarily on concrete Roors in factories to remove heavy built up
soilage. The color of the Hament is orange with bristle diameter of .070 and grit size of 46.
Clean Grit: The most widely used grit Hament. Ideal for concrete or sealed concrete surfaces. The color of the Hament is blue

with a bristle diameter of .050 and a grit size of 80.
Soft and Black Nylon:  Resistant to many chemicals. Do not use with acids. Soft nylon is used for light cleaning and Black nylon is used
where a more aggressive brush is required combined with a long life. Soft nylon is white and blacknylon is black.

Polypropylene: Used for general purpose scrubbing of most hard surfaces. Commonly offered in .040" diameter bristles. Color is
black.

Straight Wire: Used when scrubbing oors with impacted build up. A grit brush may be a better alternative.

CR 1000 BRUSHES (2 required) CR 1000XL BRUSHES (3 required)

0765-271 - Black Nylon 0765-256 - Black Nylon

0765-272 - Polypropylene 0765-257 - Polypropylene

0765-273 - Supergrit 0765-258 - Supergrit

0765-274 - Clean Grit 0765-265 - Clean Grit

0780-497 - Pad Driver Assembly 0780-434 - Pad Driver Assembly



Broom selector guide 2

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR1000122
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL 3
Pos Part no. Description

1 0765-271 BLACK NYLON BRUSH
2 0765-272 BRUSH POLY PROPY LENE .040
3 0765-273 BRUSH SUPER GRIT
4 0765-274 BRUSH CLEAN GRIT
5 0780-497 PAD DRIVER ASSEMBLY
11 0765-256 BRUSH BLACK NYLON 16"
12 0765-257 BRUSH SCRUBBING POLYPROP YLENE
13 0765-258 BRUSH SCRUBBING SUPERGRIT
14 0765-265 BRUSH SCRUBBING CLEAN GRIT
15 0780-434 PAD DRIVER ASSEMBLY 16"




28-11-2014

RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS T

CR 1000 /CR 1000 XL 135

No Drawing For Part List




RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS
CR 1000 / CR 1000 XL

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR1000123

136

Pos Part no. Qty

Description

0760-542 1

BRUSH DRIVE (ATS) MOTOR

0775-164 1

SWITCH- FLOAT ALTERED

0775-217 1 FLOAT SWITCH

0782-117 1 VAC MOTOR - 36V

0782-130 1 ACTUATOR - DUMP DOOR (36V
0785-092 1 WHEEL DRIVE 7730

0785-107 1 CONTROLLER TRACTION DRIVE
0860-624 1 FILTER SHAKER MTR ASSY

0875-134 1

BRUSHES FOR 0885-082

0875-142 1 BRUSHES FOR 0875-062

0882-062 1 MOTOR IMPELLOR

0885-078 1 HYDRAULIC MOTOR (BROOM DR IVE)

0885-082 1 GEAR MOTOR. SIDE BROOM
2-00-02079 1 BEARING
2-00-03306 1 BRG. SCHATZ-BR-9921. MAX
2-00-04578 1 CONNECTOR
2-00-04622 1 BEARING CONE
2-00-04626 1 TERMINAL-BULLET FEMALE
2-00-04825 1 SOLENOID-RUN
2-00-05827 1 SWITCH BODY HIGH CURRENT
2-00-05828 1 ROCKER SWITCH BODY HOPPER
2-00-05829 1 ROCKER SWITCH DUST CONT
2-00-05830 1 ROCKER SWITCH BODY SCRUB MODE
2-00-05831 1 ROCKER SWITCH BODY SQUEEGEE

2-00-05904 1

SOLENOID CONTROL

2-14-00184 1 WHEEL
2-22-00003 1 MOTOR MOUNTING VAC GASKET
0 2-60-02272 1 3400 KEY
56109086 1 HOSE HYDRAULIC
56109087 1 HOSE HYDRAULIC
0 56109704 1 KNOB
0 56264262 1 Hose
56304266 1 WHEEL, CASTER
0 56381488 1 SERVICE KIT FOOT PEDAL
0 56413628 1 BRUSH & SPRING KIT MOTOR
0 56449850 1 Hose, spiral
56515816 1 SIDE SQUEE KIT 40 7730 CR 1000
56515817 1 SIDE SQUEE KIT 46 7730 CR
56515818 1 KIT SIDE SQ 40&46 7730 CR 1000
7-03-04123 1 ARMBRUSH DRIVE
7-08-02008 1 BRAKE CALIPER
7-10-00041 1 CABLE-MAIN BROOM SMART

7-10-00042 1

CABLE SIDE BROOM




RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR1000123
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL e

Pos Part no. Qty Description

7-10-00046 1 CABLE

7-11-00033 1 FILLER BREATHER

7-13-05076 1 CHAIN CHAIN

7-13-07187 1 CLAMP R.H. SQ. END

7-13-07188 1 CLAMP L.H. SQ. END

7-13-07201 1 CLAMP-HOPPER

7-13-07204 1 CLAMP FLAP LEFT SMART

7-13-07205 1 FLAP MAIN BROOM PANEL

7-13-07206 1 CLAMP FLAP RH FRONT ATS 40/46

7-13-07207 1 CLAMP FLAP LEFT SMART

7-13-07209 1 CLAMP-SIDE SQUEEGEE(40 )

7-13-07210 1 CLAMP-RH SIDE SQU SMART 46

7-15-08009 1 CONTACTOR

7-17-05010-1 1 CYLINDER STEERING

7-17-05020 1 CYLINDER HOPPER DOOR

7-17-05022 1 CYLINDER BROOM LIFT

7-17-05025 1 CYLINDER SCRUB DECK LIFT

7-17-05026 1 CYLINDER SQUEEGEE LIFT

7-20-06010 1 NESTATS SQUEEGEE INLET D

7-24-04013 1 FILTER ASSEMBLY

7-24-04056 1 FILTER SOLUTION

7-25-02033 1 PLUG DRAIN HOSE

7-25-06035 1 FLANGE - BROOM MOUNT

7-25-08088 1 MAIN BROOM RIGHT FLAP

7-25-08089 1 MAIN BROOM LEFT FLAP

7-25-08090 1 MAIN BROOM DOOR FLAP

7-25-08091 1 MAIN BROOM REAR FLAP

7-25-08092 1 HOPPER FLAP

7-29-00186 1 GASKET HANDLE-USE 833407

7-29-00250 1 RECOVERY TANK DRAIN GASKE T

7-29-00259 1 HOPPER GASKET

7-32-00039 1 VARIABLE DUMP HOPPER HING E

7-33-02355 1 DRAIN HOSE

7-33-02395 1 HOSE-FLEXIBLE(43)

7-33-02397 1 HOSE SQUEEGEE

7-33-02409 1 DRAIN SOLUTION HOSE

7-33-02410 1 HOSE SOLUTION SMART

7-33-02420 1 SQUEEGEE HOSE

7-33-02427 1 HOSE RECOVERY TANK INLET

7-33-02446 1 HOSE HYD 12 ORS STR TO 90

7-33-02483 1 HOSE-SOLUTION FEED

7-33-02573 1 HOSE HYD 445 STR 9/16 18

7-33-02574

HOSE HYD 4 45 STR 9/16 18




RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR1000123
CR 1000 / CR 1000 XL %
Pos Part no. Qty Description
7-33-02575 1 HOSE HYD 445 STR 9 16 18
7-33-02577 1 HOSE HYD 4 STR STR 9/16 18
7-33-02578 1 HOSE HYD 4 LONG 90 STR 9/16
7-33-02579 1 HOSE HYD 4 LONG 90 STR 9/16
7-33-02580 1 HOSE HYD 4 STR STR 9/16 18
7-33-02581 1 HOSE HYD 4 STR-STR 9/16-18
7-33-02585 1 HOSEHYDd 6 STR 90 11/16 16
7-33-02590 1 HOSE-DRAIN
7-33-02593 1 HOSE SOLUTION FEED 46 7730
7-33-02594 1 HOSE SOLUTION FEED 46 7730
7-33-02595 1 HOSE SOLUTION FEED 46 7730
7-39-00006 1 KNOB
7-39-00032 1 KNOB5/16 X2
7-60-00160 1 PULLEY HOPPER DUMP
7-60-05044 1 PUMP HYDRAULIC
7-60-05045 1 PUMP STEERING
7-64-00025 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 25 AMP
7-64-00032 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 50
7-64-00037 1 SOLID STATE MINI RELAY 36 V
7-66-05011-1 1 ENCORE R BUMPER ROLLER
7-68-05022 1 SEAL-TANK LID SMART
7-75-01169 1 RUBBER SQUEEGEE SPACER
7-75-01188 1 SPACER SQUEEGEE SMART 40
7-79-00088 1 STRAP SQUEEGEE CLAMP
7-79-00101 1 CLAMP-REAR SQUEEGEE40
7-82-00047 1 SWITCH-PROXLOW DUMP HOPP
7-82-00050 1 SWITCH SEAT
7-85-06018 1 TIRE/COVER RING-DRIVE WHEEL
7-88-00087 1 VALVE-SOLUTION (36VDC)
7-89-08044 1 MOLDED FRONT WHEEL 4000
8-08-03137 1 MAIN BROOM - PROEX & FIBRE
8-08-03215 1 SIDE BROOM POLYPROP.
8-23-00013 1 IMPELLOR
8-24-04074-1 1 FILTER
8-28-05019 1 FUSE. 70 AMP
8-28-05021 1 FUSE 120 AMP
8-29-00228 1 GASKET-IMP. MANIFOLD
8-29-00229 1 GASKET-IMP. MANIFOLD
8-33-02188 1 HOSE-HYD ORS4 STR ENDS 24
8-33-02193 1 HOSE-HYD ORS8 STR ENDS 18
8-64-00007 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER 10 AMP
8-64-00008 1 CIRCUIT BREAKER (CB-3/CB-

8-64-00020

TIME DELAY RELAY




RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS

28-11-2014

Part List ID
CR1000123

CR 1000 / CR 1000 XL %
Pos Part no. Qty Description
8-82-00041 1 KEY SWITCH (IGNITION)
833901 1 HANDLE-DRAIN VALVE

839401

1

VALVE-DRAIN




56381488 - Foot Pedal Service Kit

28-11-2014

Part List ID

1S56090079
CR 1000/CR 1000 XL 140
e
T —-"—4;“;&“*\,‘
—— =t S
= — -
—
"'\-\.,\_:;.:‘_ - ~<]. Ly
-f__f" "\-\.\_H __/ {._-".____.-"'-:I
- e o
- = -~
.-"'f’-' f:fﬁif};ﬂta:{
« LS
R\q« f’f?— r
i L %mn_
q:::::"'-_ .-""'-:'f';-f Xf
- -:[:""-' /'./
Y 4
o
r
v
A
7
v
-!.l
ﬁfﬁ/
-




28-11-2014

56381488 - Foot Pedal Service Kit

1S56090079
CR 1000/ CR 1000 XL a1
Pos Part no. Qty Description
0 56381488 1 SERVICE KIT FOOT PEDAL
1 56381486 1 ADAPTER FOOT PEDAL

2 56381484 1 FOOT PEDAL FWD/REV




